

Nos. 19-1614 & 20-1215

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the Secretary of Health and Human
Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

JAYNIE LILLEY

JOSHUA DOS SANTOS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice, Room 7321

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

202-514-3542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Secretary Provided A Reasoned Explanation For This Rule.....	15
A. The Secretary Engaged In Reasoned Decisionmaking	17
B. The District Court’s Analysis Does Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	26
1. Medical Ethics	26
2. Reliance Interests	36
3. Compliance Costs	40
II. The Permanent Injunction Is Overbroad In Multiple Respects	44
A. The Statewide Scope Of The Injunction Is Improper.....	44
B. The Injunction Of Severable Provisions Is Inappropriate.....	49
CONCLUSION	51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	49
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	46
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	16
<i>Becerra ex rel. California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 11, 16, 25, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 43, 49
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	44
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15, 16, 24, 26, 34, 40
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	46, 47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	23
<i>Family Planning Ass’n of Maine v. HHS</i> , No. 19-100, 2019 WL 3774619 (D. Me. Aug. 9, 2019)	43
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	45
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	36

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)35

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)47

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)14

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)23

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)46

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)46

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
778 F. App’x 212 (4th Cir. 2019)11

McKenzie v. City of Chicago,
118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997)44

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)15

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)40

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)50

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)29

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 1, 5, 6, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 28, 29, 32

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)3

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)45

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)44

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)47

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)47

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 46, 47

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)35

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)15

Federal Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 300(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300a-64, 17, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10(a)35

42 U.S.C. § 12584a(a)(9)35

State Statutes:

Ark. Code § 20-16-160235

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2989.A.9.....35

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 124180(b)35

Fla. Stat. § 320.08058(29)(b)35

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-2A-36(a)(9).....35

Ind. Code § 16-19-13-3.....35

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 655.10(d)35

Kan. Stat. § 65-1,159a(c).....35

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.400(5)35

La. Stat. § 40:31.3(c)(1)35

Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 20–214(a)35

2018 Mich. Pub. Acts 207 § 130335

Minn. Stat. § 145.925 subd. 1a.....35

Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-79-5(3).....35

Miss. Code. § 93-21-309(3)35

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 170.015.7-835

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-81.12(b84)35

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-41-20.....35

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1722.....35

Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.046.....35

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-740.12.....35

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-12.3-3(b)35

72 Pa. Stat. § 1702-D35

72 Pa. Stat. § 1703-D35

S.C. Code § 44-44-30(B)(2)35

Tenn. Code § 68-1-1205.....35

Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.036(g)35

Va. Code § 32.1-325.A.7.....35

Wis. Stat. § 253.07(b)35

Legislative Materials:

116 Cong. Rec. 37,375 (1970)5

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1667 (1970) (Conf. Rep.)5

Other Authorities:

36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971)5

52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987) 5, 19

53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)5, 6, 18, 19, 30, 31, 37, 44

 § 59.8.....6

 § 59.8(a)(3)6

 § 59.9.....6

 § 59.10.....6

58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993)6

58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993)6

65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000) 6, 38

83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 7, 20

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) 7, 8, 9, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 50, 51

 § 59.14(a) 7

 § 59.14(b)(1) 7

 § 59.14(b)(1)(i) 7

 § 59.14(b)(2) 7

 § 59.14(c)(2) 7

 § 59.14(e)(2) 7

 § 59.14(e)(5) 7, 28, 33

 § 59.16(a) 8

 § 59.17 10

American Medical Association, *Code of Ethics* § 2.21136

HHS Office of Population Affairs,
Title X Family Planning Directory (Mar. 2020)
<https://go.usa.gov/xvWQW>31

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
HHS Issues Supplemental Grant Awards to Title X Recipients (Sept. 30, 2019),
<https://go.usa.gov/xvDEU> 31, 35, 39
